

## **COTTAGE CITY COMMISSION**

## TOWN OF COTTAGE CITY

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022 -08

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF COTTAGE CITY, MARYLAND AGREEING TO APPLY FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WITH THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT TO FINANCE THE PURCHASE OF A NEW POLICE VEHICLE FOR THE TOWN OF COTTAGE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissioners authorize the Commission Chair to sign all documents relating to the USDA Rural Development loan and/or grant. The applicant point of contact shall be Tracy Gross.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage. PASSED and APPROVED this 11th Day of May 2022.

Wanda Wheally

By: Wanda Wheatley, Commissioner-Chair

## **CERTIFICATION**

Carol Richardson, Town Manager